# 2019 No. 453

# The Drivers' Hours and Tachographs (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

### PART 3

### Amendments pursuant to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018

#### CHAPTER 3

Amendments of retained direct EU legislation

#### Regulation (EU) No 165/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council

**98.**—(1) Article 39 is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1 for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State".
- (3) Omit paragraph 2.
- (4) In paragraph 3—
  - (a) in the first sentence, for "The Commission shall, by means of implementing acts," substitute "The Secretary of State may, by regulations,";
  - (b) in the second sentence, for "shall" substitute "may";
  - (c) omit the final sentence.
- (5) Omit paragraph 4.